

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS, DALLAS DIVISION**

KIRK GRADY,

Plaintiff,

v.

Civil Action No. 3:16-cv-01404-C

HUNT COUNTY, TEXAS,

Defendant.

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING PLAINTIFF**

Christopher M. Odell
Texas Bar No. 24037205
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
700 Louisiana Street, Suite 1600
Houston, TX 77002-2755
(713) 576-2400
(713) 576-2499 (fax)
christopher.odell@aporter.com

Sally L. Pei*
Pro hac vice application to be filed
California Bar No. 296561
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
(202) 942-5999 (fax)
sally.pei@aporter.com

Robert Reeves Anderson
Pro hac vice application pending
Colorado Bar No. 48057
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
370 Seventeenth Street, Suite 4400
Denver, CO 80202
(303) 863-1000
(303) 832-0428 (fax)
reeves.anderson@aporter.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Prosecution of civil enforcement actions by contingency-fee lawyers violates due process. 4

 A. Due process bars a prosecutor from having a substantial personal interest in a case. 4

 B. A contingency-fee arrangement interferes with a prosecutor’s duty to act solely in the public interest. 8

II. The County’s nominal control over contingency-fee counsel does not cure the taint of financially interested civil prosecutors..... 10

 A. “Control” cannot restore the reality of fairness. 10

 B. “Control” cannot overcome the appearance of impropriety. 12

CONCLUSION 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	3, 6
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963)	6
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009)	5
<i>City of Chicago v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , No. 14 C 1461, 2015 WL 920719 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 2, 2015).....	3
<i>Cnty. of Santa Clara v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , No. S163681, 2009 WL 1541982 (Cal. Apr. 7, 2009)	16
<i>Connick v. Thompson</i> , 563 U.S. 51 (2011)	6
<i>Gannett Co. v. DePasquale</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979)	6
<i>Marshall v. Jerrico, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 238 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tumey v. Ohio</i> , 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez</i> , 548 U.S. 140 (2006)	11
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985)	6
<i>Ward v. Village of Monroeville</i> , 409 U.S. 57 (1972)	6, 12
<i>Williams v. Pennsylvania</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1899 (2016)	5
<i>Young v. United States ex rel. Vuitton et Fils S.A.</i> , 481 U.S. 787 (1987)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes and Rules

18 U.S.C. § 208(a)..... 15

18 U.S.C. § 216(b)..... 15

Local R. 7.2(b)..... 1

Other Authorities

Adam Liptak, *A Deal for the Public: If You Win, You Lose*, N.Y. Times, July 9, 2007 13

Am. Tort Reform Ass’n et al., *Beyond Reproach?: Fostering Integrity and Public Trust in the Office of State Attorneys General* (2010)..... 13

Bonnie Campbell, *Penny-wise, Pound Foolish: Hiring Contingent-fee Lawyers To Bring Public Lawsuits Only Looks Like Justice of the Cheap*, LegalTimes.com, Aug. 18, 2003 15

Brenda Sapino Jeffreys, *Mithoff to Represent Harris County in Emissions Suit Against Volkswagen*, Texas Lawyer, Sept. 30, 2015..... 3

Contingent Fees and Conflicts of Interest in State AG Enforcement of Federal Law: Hearing Before the Subcommittee on the Constitution of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 112th Cong. 48 (2012) 8, 13

David A. Dana, *Public Interest and Private Lawyers: Toward a Normative Evaluation of Parens Patriae Litigation by Contingency Fee*, 51 DePaul L. Rev. 315 (2001) 9, 10, 11

Editorial, *The Pay-to-Sue Business: Write a Check, Get a No-bid Contract to Litigate for the State*, Wall St. J., Apr. 16, 2009 13

Editorial, *The State Lawsuit Racket: A Case Study in the Politician-Trial Lawyer Partnership*, Wall St. J., Apr. 8, 2009 12, 13

Howard M. Erichson, *Coattail Class Actions: Reflections on Microsoft, Tobacco, and the Mixing of Public and Private Lawyering in Mass Litigation*, 34 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 1 (2000) 9

Lester Brickman, *Lawyer Barons* (2011) 13

Lise T. Spacapan et al., *Contingency Fee Plaintiffs’ Counsel and the Public Good?*, In-House Def. Q. (DRI, Chicago, Ill.), Winter 2011 2, 12

Manhattan Inst., Center for Legal Pol’y, *Trial Lawyers Inc.: Attorneys-General—A Report on the Alliance Between State AGs and the Plaintiffs’ Bar* (2011)..... 13, 14

Martin H. Redish, <i>Private Contingent Fee Lawyers and Public Power: Constitutional and Political Implications</i> , 18 Sup. Ct. Econ. Rev. 77 (2010)	11
Opinion, <i>Pay to Play Goes to Court</i> , Wall St. J., June 17, 2016.....	9
<i>Protecting American Taxpayers from Payment of Contingency Fees</i> , Exec. Order No. 13,433, 72 Fed. Reg. 28,441 (May 16, 2007).....	14
Richard A. Samp, <i>Growing Concern Over Contingency Fee Agreements Between Attorneys General and Private Attorneys</i> , Bloomberg BNA, Sept. 14, 2012	13, 14
U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, <i>Privatizing Public Enforcement: The Legal, Ethical and Due-Process Implications of Contingency-Fee Arrangements in the Public Sector</i> (2013)	2, 15
Walter Olson, <i>Tort Travesty</i> , Wall St. J. (May 18, 2007)	14
William H. Pryor, <i>Government “Regulation by Litigation” Must Be Terminated</i> , Legal Backgrounder (Wash. Legal Found., Wash., D.C.), May 18, 2001	14, 15
